Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Doc ID 5617 Rev 8 3/10
Table 3. Electrical characteristics - parameter values (Tamb = 25 °C)
Order code
IRM max@VRM VBR @IR
(1)
1. Pulse test : tp < 50 ms
VCL @IPP
10/1000 µs
RD (2)
10/1000 µs
2. To calculate maximum clamping voltage at other surge level,use the following formula: VCLmax = VCL - RD x (IPP - IPPappli)
where IPPappli is the surge current in the application
VCL @IPP
8/20 µs
RD (2)
8/20 µs
αT (3)
3. To calculate VBR  or VCL versus junction temperature, use the following formulas:
VBR @ TJ = VBR @ 25°C  x (1 + αT x (TJ – 25))
VCL @ TJ = VCL @ 25°C  x (1 + αT x (TJ – 25))
25 °C 85 °C min typ max max max
µA V V mA V A(4)
4. Surge capability given for both directions for unidirectional and bidirectional types.
Ω V A(4) mΩ 10-4/ °C
SMCJ5.0A/CA 500 2000 5.0 6.4 6.74 10 9.2 171 0.012 13.4 746 8.5 5.7
SMCJ6.0A/CA 500 2000 6.0 6.7 7.05 10 10.3 152 0.019 13.7 730 8.6 5.9
SMCJ6.5A/CA 250 1000 6.5 7.2 7.58 10 11.2 140 0.023 14.5 690 9.5 6.1
SMCJ8.5A/CA 10 50 8.5 9.4 9.9 1 14.4 105 0.038 19.5 512 18 7.3
SMCJ10A/CA 0.2 1 10 11.1 11.7 1 17 92 0.051 21.7 461 20 7.8
SMCJ12A/CA 0.2 1 12 13.3 14 1 19.9 79 0.066 25.3 394 27 8.3
SMCJ13A/CA 0.2 1 13 14.4 15.2 1 21.5 73 0.076 27.2 368 31 8.4
SMCJ15A/CA 0.2 1 15 16.7 17.6 1 24.4 64 0.092 32.5 308 46 8.8
SMCJ18A/CA 0.2 1 18 20.0 21.1 1 29.2 53 0.133 39.3 254 68 9.2
SMCJ20A/CA 0.2 1 20 22.2 23.4 1 32.4 48 0.163 42.8 234 78 9.4
SMCJ22A/CA 0.2 1 22 24.4 25.7 1 35.5 44 0.194 48.3 207 103 9.6
SMCJ24A/CA 0.2 1 24 26.7 28.1 1 38.9 40 0.235 50 200 102 9.6
SMCJ26A/CA 0.2 1 26 28.9 30.4 1 42.1 37 0.275 53.5 187 115 9.7
SMCJ28A/CA 0.2 1 28 31.1 32.7 1 45.4 34 0.325 59 169 146 9.8
SMCJ30A/CA 0.2 1 30 33.3 35.1 1 48.4 32 0.361 64.3 156 176 9.9
SMCJ33A/CA 0.2 1 33 36.7 38.6 1 53.3 29 0.440 69.7 143 204 10.0
SMCJ40A/CA 0.2 1 40 44.4 46.7 1 64.5 24 0.644 84 119 294 10.1
SMCJ48A/CA 0.2 1 48 53.3 56.1 1 77.4 20 0.925 100 100 411 10.3
SMCJ58A/CA 0.2 1 58 64.4 67.8 1 93.6 16 1.40 121 83 600 10.4
SMCJ70A/CA 0.2 1 70 77.8 81.9 1 113 13.9 1.94 146 69 870 10.5
SMCJ85A/CA 0.2 1 85 94 99 1 137 11.5 2.87 178 56 1322 10.6
SMCJ100A/CA 0.2 1 100 111 117 1 162 9.7 4.04 212 47 1897 10.7
SMCJ130A/CA 0.2 1 130 144 152 1 209 7.5 6.59 265 38 2774 10.8
SMCJ154A/CA 0.2 1 154 171 180 1 246 6.1 9.34 317 31.5 4063 10.8
SMCJ170A/CA 0.2 1 170 189 199 1 275 5.7 11.6 353 28 5145 10.8
SMCJ188A/CA 0.2 1 188 209 220 1 328 4.6 21.1 388 26 6038 10.8
Characteristics SMCJ
4/10 Doc ID 5617 Rev 8
Figure 5. Clamping voltage versus peak pulse current (exponential waveform, maximum values)
Figure 3. Peak pulse power dissipation

8/10 Doc ID 5617 Rev 8
Table 5. Marking
Order code Marking Order code Marking
SMCJ5.0A-TR FUA SMCJ5.0CA-TR FBA
SMCJ6.0A-TR FUB SMCJ6.0CA-TR FBB
SMCJ6.5A-TR FUC SMCJ6.5CA-TR FBC
SMCJ8.5A-TR FUD SMCJ8.5CA-TR FBD
SMCJ10A-TR FUF SMCJ10CA-TR FBF
SMCJ12A-TR FUH SMCJ12CA-TR FBH
SMCJ13A-TR FUI SMCJ13CA-TR FBI
SMCJ15A-TR FUJ SMCJ15CA-TR FBJ
SMCJ18A-TR FUL SMCJ18CA-TR FBL
SMCJ20A-TR FUM SMCJ20CA-TR FBM
SMCJ22A-TR FUN SMCJ22CA-TR FBN
SMCJ24A-TR FUO SMCJ24CA-TR FBO
SMCJ26A-TR FUP SMCJ26CA-TR FBP
SMCJ28A-TR FUQ SMCJ28CA-TR FBQ
SMCJ30A-TR FUR SMCJ30CA-TR FBR
SMCJ33A-TR FUS SMCJ33CA-TR FBS
SMCJ40A-TR FUU SMCJ40CA-TR FBU
SMCJ48A-TR FUW SMCJ48CA-TR FBW
SMCJ58A-TR FUZ SMCJ58CA-TR FBZ
SMCJ70A-TR GUB SMCJ70CA-TR GBB
SMCJ85A-TR GUE SMCJ85CA-TR GBE
SMCJ100A-TR GUG SMCJ100CA-TR GBG
SMCJ130A-TR GUI SMCJ130CA-TR GBI
SMCJ154A-TR GUL SMCJ154CA-TR GBL
SMCJ170A-TR GUM SMCJ170CA-TR GBM
SMCJ188A-TR GUN SMCJ188CA-TR GBN
SMCJ Ordering information
Doc ID 5617 Rev 8 9/10
4 Ordering information
Table 6. Ordering information